

No. ____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MEDICAL DEVICE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC., F/K/A
DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC.; DEPUY SYNTHES,
INC., F/K/A DEPUY, INC.; JOHNSON & JOHNSON
SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. ANTONI NARGOL AND
DAVID LANGTON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK D. SELTZER
HANNAH R. BORNSTEIN
NIXON PEABODY LLP
100 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02110

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

February 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Circuits Disagree About How Rule 9(b)'s Particularity Requirement Applies To False Claims Act Complaints	14
II. The Decision Below Is Incorrect	23
III. The Question Presented Is Important And Frequently Recurring.....	31
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, <i>United States, ex rel., Antoni Nargol, et al.</i> <i>v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 16-1442 (July 26, 2017)	App-1

Appendix B

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, *United States, ex rel., Antoni Nargol, et al. v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., et al.*, No. 16-1442 (Sept. 27, 2017) App-28

Appendix C

Memorandum and Order on Motion to Dismiss, United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, *United States of America et al. ex rel. Antoni Nargol and David Langton v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., et al.*, No. 12-10896-FDS (Feb. 2, 2016) App-30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison Engine Co.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Sanders,</i> 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	24
<i>Bailey v. Shell W. E&P, Inc.,</i> 609 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Bellevue v. Universal Health</i> <i>Servs. of Hartgrove, Inc.,</i> 867 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz,</i> 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC,</i> 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Wilson,</i> 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	6, 25, 27
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse</i> <i>Savannah River Co.,</i> 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999).....	25, 28
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.,</i> 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>In re: DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> <i>ASR Hip Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> No. 1:10-md-02197 (N.D. Ohio)	7
<i>In re: DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> <i>Pinnacle Hip Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> No. 3:11-md-02244 (N.D. Tex.).....	7
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Carter,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	5

<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC</i> <i>v. Scientific-Atlanta,</i> 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer,</i> 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe</i> <i>v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.,</i> 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants</i> <i>v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Campie</i> <i>v. Gilead Scis., Inc.,</i> 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Chorchos</i> <i>for Bankr. Estate of Fabula</i> <i>v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.,</i> 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	16, 22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen</i> <i>v. Lab. Corp. of Am.,</i> 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	17, 24, 30
<i>United States ex rel. Customs Fraud</i> <i>Investigations, LLC. v. Victaulic Co.,</i> 839 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Dunn</i> <i>v. N. Mem'l Health Care,</i> 739 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury</i> <i>v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.,</i> 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009)	21

<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Hirt v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2017).....	16, 27, 28, 30
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi</i> <i>v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas</i> <i>v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220, (1st Cir. 2004)	21, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon</i> <i>v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby</i> <i>v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Mastej</i> <i>v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 591 F. App’x 693 (11th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Matheny</i> <i>v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan</i> <i>v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....	7, 15, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Prather</i> <i>v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2016).....	17, 18

<i>United States ex rel. Robinson v. Northrop Corp., 149 F.R.D. 142 (N.D. Ill. 1993)</i>	30
<i>United States ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer, Inc., 507 F.3d 720 (1st Cir. 2007)</i>	30
<i>United States ex rel. Roycroft v. Geo Group, Inc., No. 17-3521, 2018 WL 266782 (6th Cir. Jan. 3, 2018)</i>	32
<i>United States ex rel. SNAPP, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., 532 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2008)</i>	28
<i>United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp., No. 09-4672, 2013 WL 4525226 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 27, 2013)</i>	29
<i>United States ex rel. Tessler v. City of New York, No. 17-178, 2017 WL 4457141 (2d Cir. Oct. 5, 2017)</i>	32
<i>United States ex rel. Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, 765 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014)</i>	17
<i>United States v. Bollinger Shipyards, Inc., 775 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2014)</i>	19
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc., 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015)</i>	15
<i>United States v. United Healthcare Ins. Co., 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016)</i>	20

<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	7, 24
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	5, 6, 25, 31
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1254	4
31 U.S.C. §3729	4, 5
31 U.S.C. §3730	5, 6, 27
31 U.S.C. §3732	32
Rule & Regulation	
28 C.F.R. §85.5.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	7
Other Authorities	
Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Duxbury</i> , No. 09-654 (U.S. May 19, 2010).....	22
Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>United States ex rel. Nathan</i> <i>v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 12-1349 (U.S. Feb. 25, 2014).....	14, 21, 22, 31
<i>Fraud Statistics-Overview</i> , Civil Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Dec. 19, 2017), http://bit.ly/2CV7dgZ	31, 32
Notice of Potential Tag-Along Action, <i>In re</i> <i>DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc. Pinnacle Hip</i> <i>Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2244 (J.P.M.L. Jan. 31, 2018), Doc. 1926	26

Eric Topor, *Intervention in False Claims Act
Lawsuits*, Bloomberg Law (Apr. 24, 2017),
<http://bit.ly/2milJ8d> 31

Wright & Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed.) 7, 14, 24
